

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

JULIE A. SU,
Acting Secretary of Labor,
United States Department of Labor,

Plaintiff,

v.

UMR, INC.,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:23-CV-00513

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT UMR, INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS IN PART**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Court Should Dismiss The Claims For Retrospective Relief Under
 § 502(a)(5)..... 3

 A. Equitable Relief Is Unavailable Because § 502(a)(1)(B) Provides An
 Adequate Remedy..... 3

 B. Readjudication Is Unavailable Because It Is Not A Traditional Equitable
 Remedy 10

 II. The Court Should Dismiss The Claims For Retrospective Relief Under
 § 502(a)(2)..... 15

 A. Section 502(a)(2) Does Not Apply Because The Complaint Does Not Seek
 Relief On Behalf Of Any Plan 15

 B. Relief Is Also Unavailable For The Same Reasons Relief Is Unavailable
 For The Acting Secretary’s Retrospective § 502(a)(5) Claims 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Armijo v. ILWU-PMA Welfare Plan</i> , No. 15-cv-1403, 2017 WL 10718576 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2017)	18, 19
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	5
<i>Berceanu v. UMR, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-568, 2023 WL 1927693 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 10, 2023)	6, 14
<i>Burns v. Orthotek Inc. Emps. Pension Plan & Tr.</i> , No. 08-cv-190, 2009 WL 631245 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 11, 2009).....	21
<i>Chesemore v. All. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 928 (W.D. Wis. 2013)	16, 17, 19
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	14
<i>Cinelli v. Sec. Pac. Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1437 (9th Cir. 1995)	16, 19
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	21, 22
<i>Coyne & Delany Co. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Va., Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 712 (4th Cir. 1996)	5, 8, 21
<i>Crista v. Wis. Physicians Serv. Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-365, 2021 WL 3511092 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 10, 2021)	4
<i>Cromwell v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan</i> , No. 18-cv-6187, 2019 WL 1493337 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2019).....	16, 17
<i>DeMaria v. Horizon Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-7298, 2015 WL 3460997 (D.N.J. June 1, 2015).....	14
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	12
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	11
<i>Ehrman v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-5454, 2007 WL 1288465 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2007).....	17, 19
<i>Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	11, 13
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013).....	7
<i>Herman v. S.C. Nat’l Bank</i> , 140 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Huntsinger v. Shaw Grp., Inc.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 968 (D. Or. 2006)	19
<i>Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011)	7, 12
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	17, 19, 21
<i>LaSpina v. Anthem Blue Cross Life & Health Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-cv-707, 2012 WL 3638709 (D. Ariz. Aug. 23, 2012)	17
<i>Loya v. INS</i> , 583 F.2d 1110 (9th Cir. 1978)	12
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	6, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	4, 10, 12, 22
<i>Mondry v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 557 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2009)	4, 6, 8
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	8
<i>Nutrishare, Inc. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-351, 2015 WL 4225513 (E.D. Cal. July 10, 2015).....	17
<i>Perlman v. Swiss Bank Corp. Comprehensive Disability Prot. Plan</i> , 195 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 1999)	11, 13
<i>Randall v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 637 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Rose v. PSA Airlines, Inc.</i> , 80 F.4th 488 (4th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Sec’y of Lab. v. Macy’s, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-541, 2021 WL 5359769 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2021)	1, 5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Shapiro v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-1958, 2023 WL 4348601 (D.N.J. June 5, 2023).....	14
<i>Smith v. Med. Benefit Adm’rs Grp., Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2011)	15, 18
<i>Spinedex Physical Therapy USA, Inc. v. United Healthcare of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 1076 (D. Ariz. 2009)	15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	3, 7, 8
<i>In re WellPoint, Inc. Out-of-Network UCR Rates Litig.</i> 865 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	18, 20
<i>Wit v. United Behavioral Health</i> , 79 F.4th 1068 (9th Cir. 2023)	12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	19, 21, 22
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1132(b)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1132(h)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1134(a)	2, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

G. Bogert & G. Bogert, <i>Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> § 861	12
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 359(1) (1981)	13
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 362 (1981).....	13
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 364(1)(b) (1981).....	13
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 365 (1981).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 366 (1981).....13
